
eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

1

  
  
  
 1                IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
                    EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
 2
    In Re:                          )  Case No. 20-43597
 3                                    )  St. Louis, Missouri
    BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION,  )
 4    ET AL.,                         )
                                    )  August 11, 2020
 5              Debtors.              )  9:55 AM
                                    )
 6    ________________________________ )
  
 7
  
 8                      TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING RE:
     MOTION FOR CONTINUATION OF UTILITY SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF
 9   ADEQUATE ASSURANCE OF PAYMENT TO UTILITY COMPANY UNDER SECTION
     366 FILED BY DEBTOR BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (EGGMANN,
10                            ROBERT)  (6)
               BEFORE THE HONORABLE BARRY S. SCHERMER
11                   UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
  
12
   ECRO                                Jed Bain
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21   Transcription Services:             eScribers, LLC
                                       7227 N. 16th Avenue
22                                       Suite #207
                                       Phoenix, AZ 85020
23                                       (973) 406-2250
  
24   PROCEEDINGS RECORDED BY ELECTRONIC SOUND RECORDING.
   TRANSCRIPT PRODUCED BY TRANSCRIPTION SERVICE
25

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 1 of 9

¨2¤$C¢4(,     !&«

2043597200812000000000001



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

2

  
  
  
 1   APPEARANCES:
  
 2   For the Debtors:                   THOMAS H. RISKE, ESQ.
                                      CARMODY MACDONALD P.C.
 3                                      120 South Central Avenue
                                      Suite 1800
 4                                      St. Louis, MO 63105
  
 5                                      RONIT J. BERKOVICH, ESQ.
                                      (TELEPHONIC)
 6                                      DEBORA A. HOEHNE, ESQ.
                                      (TELEPHONIC)
 7                                      WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
                                      767 Fifth Avenue
 8                                      New York, NY 10153
  
 9   For Office of the United States    SIRENA T. WILSON, ESQ.
   Trustee:                           (TELEPHONIC)
10                                      UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
                                      OF JUSTICE
11                                      111 South 10th Street
                                      Suite 6.353
12                                      St. Louis, MO 63102
  
13   For Official Creditors' Committee: ALEC MOEN, ESQ.
                                      (TELEPHONIC)
14                                      DOSTER ULLOM & BOYLE, LLC
                                      16150 Main Circle Drive
15                                      Suite 250
                                      Chesterfield, MO 63107
16
   For JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.:     BRIAN C. WALSH, ESQ.
17                                      (TELEPHONIC)
                                      BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
18                                      PAISNER
                                      211 North Broadway
19                                      Suite 3600
                                      St. Louis, MO 63102
20
   For Andreas Stihl AG & Co., et al. DOUGLAS M. FOLEY, ESQ.
21                                      (TELEPHONIC)
                                      MCGUIREWOODS LLP
22                                      800 East Canal Street
                                      Richmond, VA 23219
23
  
24
  
25

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 2 of 9



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

Colloquy 3

  
 1            THE COURT:  Continuing our calendar for August 11th,
  
 2   I have the matter of Briggs & Stratton.  Can we note
  
 3   appearances first in the courtroom?
  
 4            MR. RISKE:  Good morning, Your Honor.  Tom Riske,
  
 5   Carmody MacDonald for the debtors.  And I should be joined on
  
 6   the telephone by my co-counsel at Weil Gotshal.
  
 7            THE COURT:  And who appears for Weil Gotshal?
  
 8            THE CLERK:  Yes.
  
 9            MS. BERKOVICH:  (Audio interference) Gotshal.
  
10            MS. HOEHNE:  Your Honor, Debora Hoehne from Weil,
  
11   Gotshal & Manges, for the debtors.
  
12            THE COURT:  Thank you.  Do I have a representative
  
13   from the committee?  Do you know if committee has chosen
  
14   counsel?
  
15            MR. RISKE:  The committee has chosen counsel.  it's
  
16   my understanding that they employed Brown Rudnick and Greg
  
17   Willard is serving as local.
  
18            THE COURT:  I don't see either Mr. Willard or anyone
  
19   from Brown Rudnick.
  
20            MR. RISKE:  Alec Moen, is he on there?
  
21            THE COURT:  I'm sorry?
  
22            MR. RISKE:  Alec Moen is --
  
23            THE CLERK:  Yes, he is.
  
24            MR. RISKE:  -- Mr. Willard's associate.
  
25            THE COURT:  Mr. Moen, are you representing the

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 3 of 9



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

Colloquy 4

  
 1   committee today?
  
 2            MR. MOEN:  Yes, Your Honor.  This is Alec Moen of
  
 3   Doster, Ullom & Boyle.  I work with Greg Willard.  I'm here as
  
 4   proposed counsel for the committee.
  
 5            THE COURT:  Excellent.
  
 6            If you would, please?
  
 7            MR. RISKE:  Just as a matter of housekeeping, Your
  
 8   Honor, I believe we had a motion to expedite the bid
  
 9   procedures that is still pending.  Given the fact that twenty-
  
10   one days will have elapsed by the time we have that hearing
  
11   that's coming on Monday, we will go ahead and withdraw that
  
12   motion to expedite when I get back to the office.
  
13            THE COURT:  Thank you.
  
14            MR. RISKE:  With respect to today's agenda, we only
  
15   have one matter.  We have the utility motion that we took up
  
16   on the first day, but under Your Honor's directive, we agreed
  
17   to move it to this to provide twenty-one days' notice to all
  
18   the utility providers.
  
19            The proposal that we have submitted in our papers
  
20   reflects an adequate-protection deposit, which is
  
21   approximately two weeks' worth of utility payments, as well as
  
22   procedures, should any utilities wish to try and modify that
  
23   proposal, so that we could confer with them, and if we could
  
24   not confer with them, bring it before Your Honor.
  
25            We've only received one formal objection, which we

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 4 of 9



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

Colloquy 5

  
 1   have resolved and they have withdrawn that objection.  And out
  
 2   of the seventy-one utility providers that we put on notice,
  
 3   that was the only response that we received.
  
 4            THE COURT:  Thank you.  I'll just note, I've never
  
 5   met a Chapter 11 debtor who didn't want to tinker with 366.
  
 6            MR. RISKE:  I know that.  It's true, Your Honor.
  
 7            THE COURT:  And we'll go ahead and enter the order,
  
 8   then, promptly, with respect to the utilities.
  
 9            MR. RISKE:  Thank you, Your Honor.
  
10            THE COURT:  And I believe we have nothing else,
  
11   unless there's something you wish to bring up?
  
12            MR. RISKE:  Not for me today, Your Honor.
  
13            THE COURT:  Mr. Moen, is there anything we can do for
  
14   the committee today?
  
15            MR. MOEN:  Not at this time, Your Honor.
  
16            THE COURT:  Where's my ad hoc group?
  
17            Okay, does anyone else wish to be heard on any matter
  
18   in Briggs & Stratton today?
  
19            No one seems to raise their hand.  We are adjourned.
  
20            MR. RISKE:  Thank you, Your Honor.
  
21            THE COURT:  Thank you.
  
22       (Whereupon these proceedings were concluded at 9:59 AM)
  
23
  
24
  
25

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 5 of 9



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

6

  
  
  
 1                              I N D E X
  
 2
  
 3
  
 4   RULINGS:                                        PAGE  LINE
   Motion for continuation of utility                5     7
 5   service and approval of adequate
   assurance payments, granted.
 6
  
 7
  
 8
  
 9
  
10
  
11
  
12
  
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24
  
25

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 6 of 9



eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

7

  
  
  
 1                      C E R T I F I C A T I O N
  
 2
  
 3            I, Penina Wolicki, the court-approved transcriber, do
  
 4   hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct transcript
  
 5   from the official electronic sound recording of the
  
 6   proceedings in the above-entitled matter.
  
 7
  
 8
  
 9                                      August 12, 2020   
   ______________________________     ____________________
10   PENINA WOLICKI (CET-569)             DATE
  
11   AAERT Certified Electronic Transcriber
  
12
  
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24
  
25

 

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 7 of 9



BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION, et al. 
Case No. 20-43597 August 11, 2020

A

ad (1)
    5:16
adequate-protection (1)
    4:20
adjourned (1)
    5:19
agenda (1)
    4:14
agreed (1)
    4:16
ahead (2)
    4:11;5:7
Alec (3)
    3:20,22;4:2
appearances (1)
    3:3
appears (1)
    3:7
approximately (1)
    4:21
associate (1)
    3:24
Audio (1)
    3:9
August (1)
    3:1

B

back (1)
    4:12
BERKOVICH (1)
    3:9
bid (1)
    4:8
Boyle (1)
    4:3
Briggs (2)
    3:2;5:18
bring (2)
    4:24;5:11
Brown (2)
    3:16,19

C

calendar (1)
    3:1
Can (2)
    3:2;5:13
Carmody (1)
    3:5
Chapter (1)
    5:5
chosen (2)
    3:13,15
CLERK (2)
    3:8,23
co-counsel (1)
    3:6

coming (1)
    4:11
committee (6)
    3:13,13,15;4:1,4;
    5:14
concluded (1)
    5:22
confer (2)
    4:23,24
Continuing (1)
    3:1
counsel (3)
    3:14,15;4:4
COURT (14)
    3:1,7,12,18,21,25;
    4:5,13;5:4,7,10,13,
    16,21
courtroom (1)
    3:3

D

day (1)
    4:16
days (1)
    4:10
days' (1)
    4:17
Debora (1)
    3:10
debtor (1)
    5:5
debtors (2)
    3:5,11
deposit (1)
    4:20
directive (1)
    4:16
Doster (1)
    4:3

E

either (1)
    3:18
elapsed (1)
    4:10
else (2)
    5:10,17
employed (1)
    3:16
enter (1)
    5:7
Excellent (1)
    4:5
expedite (2)
    4:8,12

F

fact (1)
    4:9
first (2)

    3:3;4:16
formal (1)
    4:25

G

Given (1)
    4:9
Good (1)
    3:4
Gotshal (4)
    3:6,7,9,11
Greg (2)
    3:16;4:3
group (1)
    5:16

H

hand (1)
    5:19
heard (1)
    5:17
hearing (1)
    4:10
hoc (1)
    5:16
Hoehne (2)
    3:10,10
Honor (10)
    3:4,10;4:2,8,24;
    5:6,9,12,15,20
Honor's (1)
    4:16
housekeeping (1)
    4:7

I

interference (1)
    3:9

J

joined (1)
    3:5

L

local (1)
    3:17

M

MacDonald (1)
    3:5
Manges (1)
    3:11
matter (4)
    3:2;4:7,15;5:17
met (1)
    5:5
modify (1)

    4:22
Moen (7)
    3:20,22,25;4:2,2;
    5:13,15
Monday (1)
    4:11
morning (1)
    3:4
motion (3)
    4:8,12,15
move (1)
    4:17

N

note (2)
    3:2;5:4
notice (2)
    4:17;5:2

O

objection (2)
    4:25;5:1
office (1)
    4:12
one (4)
    4:10,15,25;5:19
only (3)
    4:14,25;5:3
order (1)
    5:7
out (1)
    5:1

P

papers (1)
    4:19
payments (1)
    4:21
pending (1)
    4:9
please (1)
    4:6
procedures (2)
    4:9,22
proceedings (1)
    5:22
promptly (1)
    5:8
proposal (2)
    4:19,23
proposed (1)
    4:4
provide (1)
    4:17
providers (2)
    4:18;5:2
put (1)
    5:2

R

raise (1)
    5:19
received (2)
    4:25;5:3
reflects (1)
    4:20
representative (1)
    3:12
representing (1)
    3:25
resolved (1)
    5:1
respect (2)
    4:14;5:8
response (1)
    5:3
RISKE (12)
    3:4,4,15,20,22,24;
    4:7,14;5:6,9,12,20
Rudnick (2)
    3:16,19

S

seems (1)
    5:19
serving (1)
    3:17
seventy-one (1)
    5:2
sorry (1)
    3:21
still (1)
    4:9
Stratton (2)
    3:2;5:18
submitted (1)
    4:19

T

telephone (1)
    3:6
tinker (1)
    5:5
today (4)
    4:1;5:12,14,18
today's (1)
    4:14
Tom (1)
    3:4
took (1)
    4:15
true (1)
    5:6
try (1)
    4:22
twenty- (1)
    4:9
twenty-one (1)

Min-U-Script® eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

(1) ad - twenty-one

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 8 of 9



BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION, et al. 
Case No. 20-43597 August 11, 2020

    4:17
two (1)
    4:21

U

Ullom (1)
    4:3
under (1)
    4:16
unless (1)
    5:11
up (2)
    4:15;5:11
utilities (2)
    4:22;5:8
utility (4)
    4:15,18,21;5:2

W

weeks' (1)
    4:21
Weil (3)
    3:6,7,10
Where's (1)
    5:16
Whereupon (1)
    5:22
Willard (3)
    3:17,18;4:3
Willard's (1)
    3:24
wish (3)
    4:22;5:11,17
withdraw (1)
    4:11
withdrawn (1)
    5:1
work (1)
    4:3
worth (1)
    4:21

1

11 (1)
    5:5
11th (1)
    3:1

3

366 (1)
    5:5

9

9:59 (1)
    5:22

Min-U-Script® eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

(2) two - 9:59

Case 20-43597    Doc 370    Filed 08/12/20    Entered 08/12/20 08:13:37    Main Document 
Pg 9 of 9


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	11 (1)
	11th (1)

	3
	366 (1)

	9
	9:59(1)


	A
	ad (1)
	adequate-protection (1)
	adjourned (1)
	agenda (1)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (2)
	Alec (3)
	appearances (1)
	appears (1)
	approximately (1)
	associate (1)
	Audio (1)
	August (1)

	B
	back (1)
	BERKOVICH (1)
	bid (1)
	Boyle (1)
	Briggs (2)
	bring (2)
	Brown (2)

	C
	calendar (1)
	Can (2)
	Carmody (1)
	Chapter (1)
	chosen (2)
	CLERK (2)
	co-counsel (1)
	coming (1)
	committee (6)
	concluded (1)
	confer (2)
	Continuing (1)
	counsel (3)
	COURT (14)
	courtroom (1)

	D
	day (1)
	days (1)
	days' (1)
	Debora (1)
	debtor (1)
	debtors (2)
	deposit (1)
	directive (1)
	Doster (1)

	E
	either (1)
	elapsed (1)
	else (2)
	employed (1)
	enter (1)
	Excellent (1)
	expedite (2)

	F
	fact (1)
	first (2)
	formal (1)

	G
	Given (1)
	Good (1)
	Gotshal (4)
	Greg (2)
	group (1)

	H
	hand (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	hoc (1)
	Hoehne (2)
	Honor (10)
	Honor's (1)
	housekeeping (1)

	I
	interference (1)

	J
	joined (1)

	L
	local (1)

	M
	MacDonald (1)
	Manges (1)
	matter (4)
	met (1)
	modify (1)
	Moen (7)
	Monday (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (3)
	move (1)

	N
	note (2)
	notice (2)

	O
	objection (2)
	office (1)
	one (4)
	only (3)
	order (1)
	out (1)

	P
	papers (1)
	payments (1)
	pending (1)
	please (1)
	procedures (2)
	proceedings (1)
	promptly (1)
	proposal (2)
	proposed (1)
	provide (1)
	providers (2)
	put (1)

	R
	raise (1)
	received (2)
	reflects (1)
	representative (1)
	representing (1)
	resolved (1)
	respect (2)
	response (1)
	RISKE (12)
	Rudnick (2)

	S
	seems (1)
	serving (1)
	seventy-one (1)
	sorry (1)
	still (1)
	Stratton (2)
	submitted (1)

	T
	telephone (1)
	tinker (1)
	today (4)
	today's (1)
	Tom (1)
	took (1)
	true (1)
	try (1)
	twenty- (1)
	twenty-one (1)
	two (1)

	U
	Ullom (1)
	under (1)
	unless (1)
	up (2)
	utilities (2)
	utility (4)

	W
	weeks' (1)
	Weil (3)
	Where's (1)
	Whereupon (1)
	Willard (3)
	Willard's (1)
	wish (3)
	withdraw (1)
	withdrawn (1)
	work (1)
	worth (1)



